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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Verizon North LLC (Verizon, Verizon North, VZ, Company, or Respondent) filed on October 15, 2020, to the Initial Decision (Initial Decision or I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Dennis J. Buckley, issued on September 25, 2020.  Replies to Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions (corrected) were filed by Pamela Arnold (Complainant) on October 22, 2020, and October 23, 2020, respectively.  In his Initial Decision, ALJ Buckley sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part, the Complaint filed on November 7, 2019, by the Complainant against Verizon, and assessed a civil penalty of $34,500 against Verizon.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant Verizon’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part; and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

		On November 7, 2019, Pamela Arnold filed the instant Complaint alleging that Verizon failed to provide reasonable and adequate service with respect to transfers of service in May 2019 (the move orders), and again in September 2019.  The Complainant alleged that Verizon:  (1) failed to transfer telephone and Digital Subscriber Line (DSL) service between residences in a timely and competent fashion; (2) failed to communicate effectively with her; (3) failed to show up for scheduled appointments; (4) repeatedly lied to her; and (5) put off her requests when she tried to have Verizon correct the situation.  I.D. at 1-2.

		On December 4, 2019, Verizon filed an Answer in which it admitted to errors in executing the move orders and asked that this matter be referred to the Commission’s Mediation Unit.  I.D. at 2.

		On December 5, 2019, Chief ALJ Charles E. Rainey, Jr., issued an Interim Order referring this matter to mediation.  The attempt to resolve the Complaint through mediation ultimately was not successful.

		On February 12, 2020, the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) issued a hearing Notice that scheduled a formal telephonic hearing in this matter for March 21, 2020.
		On February 26, 2020, ALJ Buckley issued a prehearing Order which, inter alia, provided various procedures that would be applicable to the hearing.

		On March 17, 2020, a hearing cancellation Notice was issued due to the closure of the Commission’s Harrisburg office as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.[footnoteRef:2] [2: 		The Commission’s offices were closed beginning on March 16, 2020, pursuant to an Executive Order issued by the Pennsylvania Deputy Secretary for Human Resources and Management in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, the Commission began to work remotely.] 


		After several more cancellations and re-scheduling, the hearing in this case was held telephonically on June 10, 2020.  The Complainant appeared pro se and presented testimony in support of her Complaint.  Verizon was represented by counsel, who presented the testimony of one witness.  A transcript of fifty-two pages was filed with the Commission on June 30, 2020, at which time the record was closed.  I.D. at 2.

		On June 10, 2020, the Complainant contacted ALJ Buckley by email and informally moved to reopen the record for the receipt of additional testimony.

		On June 15, 2020, after a discussion between the Parties, the Complainant renewed her request which ALJ Buckley accepted for determination as a Motion to Reopen the Record.  Verizon objected to the Motion via email dated July 10, 2020.  On July 14, 2020, the Complainant replied to Verizon’s objection via email, and at the direction of the ALJ, the Complainant provided a summary of proposed testimony and exhibits related to her Motion on July 16, 2020.  On July 20, 2020, ALJ Buckley issued an Order denying the Complainant’s Motion to Reopen the Record.  I.D. at 3.

		As noted, ALJ Buckley’s Initial Decision was issued on September 25, 2020.  Exceptions were filed by Verizon on October 15, 2020, and Replies to Exceptions (corrected) were filed by the Complainant on October 23, 2020.

Background

		This case involves the Complaint of Pamela Arnold in which she alleged “incompetence by Verizon for failure to provide service.”  Complaint at 2.  The incident leading up to her Complaint pertains to an order she placed with Verizon on May 8, 2019, to have her existing Verizon landline and DSL services temporarily moved from her residence at 166 Lester Road (166 Lester Rd.) in rural Wayne County, Pennsylvania, to another residence she owns around the corner on an adjoining lot at 148 Lester Road (148 Lester Rd.).  Tr. at 6, 25.  The reason for the requested relocation of service was because she and her husband were going to relocate and live temporarily at 148 Lester Rd. while the existing structure at 166 Lester Rd. was demolished, and a new modular home was constructed in its place.  Upon completion of her new home at 166 Lester Rd., the Complainant intended to have her landline telephone and DSL internet services transferred back to her newly built residence at 166 Lester Rd. before she actually moved back to 166 Lester Rd. from 148 Lester Rd.  Complaint Attachment at 1; Tr. at 6.

		After contacting and explaining her plans to Verizon in April 2019, Verizon placed a move order for the Complainant in which it committed to perform the relocation of her services from 166 Lester to 148 Lester on May 24, 2019, between 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m.  At that time, Verizon told the Complainant that her request would not necessitate a service visit because they would be able to perform the transfer remotely.  Complaint Attachment at 1; Tr. at 7.  The Complainant and her family subsequently moved into the 148 Address on May 24, 2019, the day that the service relocation was to occur.  Id.  However, the scheduled day and time passed, and the Complainant’s services had not been transferred to the 148 Address.  Id.  When the Complainant called Verizon to let them know her service had not been transferred, someone from Verizon told her a technician had been dispatched and would be there by 6:00 p.m.  Id.  When the technician didn’t arrive at the designated time, the Complainant called Verizon back again and was told that the technician was on his way.  The Complainant waited another hour, until 7:00 p.m., and when no one showed up, she made another call to Verizon to inquire about the technician.  However, this time, Verizon informed her that the technician will not be coming that evening.  Complaint Attachment at 2; Tr. at 7.[footnoteRef:3],[footnoteRef:4] [3: 		Verizon testified and acknowledged that the reason the technician did not arrive was because the order “fell out” and did not properly flow beyond its Optix system because the original order was written incorrectly and was trying to put service back in at 166 Lester Rd.  Tr. at 32.  Optix is the main computer system that Verizon’s agents use to take the orders to service their customers.  Tr. at 41.  It is important to note at this point that Verizon notes in its Exceptions that the transcript misspelled “Optix” as “Optics” and, thus, the misspelling was carried over to the Initial Decision.  Exc. No. 2 at 9, n.2.  Therefore, Verizon clarified for the record, and we duly note here, that the correct name of the system is “Optix” which we will use in place of “Optics” hereinafter in this Opinion and Order.]  [4: 		The Complainant testified that each time she called Verizon required a minimum of fifteen minutes just to get through the menus, be on hold, and to explain the problem; she said the waiting time afterwards “was much, much longer.”  Complaint Attachment at 1; Tr. at 7-8.  She also testified that each time she called, Verizon always started out by saying the order is to switch the service to 166 [Lester Rd.] and she had to tell them it was to switch service from 166 [Lester Rd.].] 


		Over the course of several days, the Complainant explained that a Verizon technician finally contacted her to let her know that they were going to switch her service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. on May 26, 2019.  Tr. at 8.  However, Verizon turned off the telephone and DSL services at 166 Lester Rd. on May 26, 2019, but failed to turn it on at 148 Lester Rd.  Tr. at 9.  According to the Complainant, she was without telephone and internet service for approximately nine days, at which point internet service was briefly restored.  Tr. at 8-9.  The Complainant explained that her cell phone only works with an “assist” from the internet so “had there been an emergency, our lives may have been endangered because there was no way to call 911 or anyone else – no phone, no internet, no cell service.”  Complaint Attachment at 1; Tr. at 9.

		In order to continue to communicate with Verizon for those nine days, the Complainant avers that she had to drive for fifteen minutes to a local restaurant’s parking lot where she was able to use their internet Wi-Fi to get a signal and make calls from her cell phone by using the Wi-Fi assist on her phone.  Id.  She testified that, unfortunately, there was no way for Verizon to call her back when she got back home because her cell phone did not work without internet service.  Id.

		Eventually, Verizon was able to contact the Complainant to let her know that they scheduled a technician to arrive on Friday, May 31.  Id.  She and her family waited, but no one showed up.  That weekend, they drove back to the diner to call Verizon.  However, the Complainant was informed that the copper wire department was not available so her call was transferred to “someone overseas who said they had no record of any appointment that was ever made, and they said they couldn’t do anything else.”  Tr. at 10.  On the following Monday, the Complainant called the repair division at which time she found out that the problem was that the original move order misstated “that the service was to be moved from 166 to 166” as opposed to from 166 to 148.  Tr. at 11.  She noted that no matter how many times in prior calls with Verizon when she explained her dilemma and tried to correct it, each of the approximately ten people with whom she spoke continued to tell her that the move was to 166.  Complaint Attachment at 2; Tr. at 8.  The Complainant testified that on June 3, 2019, after talking to the copper wire division again, the Company assigned “high priority ticket” to her and her service was finally restored several days later on approximately June 8 or 9, 2019.  Tr. at 8.

		Next, the Complainant testified that when it became close to the time when her telephone and internet services were to be transferred from 148 Lester Rd. to her newly constructed house at 166 Lester Rd. (the Complainant was planning to move back to 166 Lester Rd. in mid-September 2019), she contacted Verizon sometime in August to get a head-start on what she had to do to prevent further issues from occurring when her services would be transferred back to 166 Lester Rd.  Tr. at 12.  The Complainant testified that Verizon told her to “make sure you have a conduit going from your house to the pole with the string through it, call [Verizon] two weeks in advance and tell them you need a move order.”  Id.  The Verizon representative then proceeded to let the Complainant know that she wouldn’t be able to put a new order in because the original move order was never closed, and according to the representative, new orders cannot be made when there are outstanding open orders.  Id.  After the Complainant responded that it should have been closed, but she did not know why it was not closed, the Verizon representative told her that she just closed it.  Tr. at 13.  Thereafter, in the first week of September, the Complainant called Verizon to request a move order for September 17, 2019, which was the date the Complainant planned to move into her newly constructed home.  Id.  However, Verizon told her that they were not able to schedule a move order because the Complainant already has service at that address.  Id.  The Complainant responded that it was impossible that the house had service because it was demolished and rebuilt, and there was no connection from the road to the new house.  Verizon told her they will look into it and call her back.  Id.

		After a series of multiple telephone calls to people who would give the Complainant their names with no way to contact them, and promises to call her back, the Complainant was eventually switched to someone by the name of Eric, who had a dedicated telephone number at Verizon North’s “HSI Promise Team.”  Tr. at 14-15.  Eric told her that he will help her resolve her requests by putting her on the phone with him and customer service.  Tr. at 15.  The next day Eric tried to contact customer service but was placed on hold for over an hour; so, he gave up and said he will try again the next day.  Id.  After a couple of calls and several hours on the phone, Eric and the Complainant were put in contact with a customer representative named Yinkah, who said she would call them back.  Tr. at 15-16.  Yinkah called back a day later than she originally said she would.  Nevertheless, Yinkah determined that the problem was that the original move order had not been closed, even though the Verizon representative that the Complainant spoke to in August said she had closed the old ticket.  Tr. at 16.  Shortly afterwards, Eric was able to get the old ticket closed and a new ticket for a technician to install the network connection to the new house on September 24, between 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m.  Tr. at 16-17.  However, this required a delay to the Complainant’s originally intended move-in date.  Tr. at 16.

		According to the Complainant, Verizon’s installer arrived on time on the appointed day to install the network interface connection to the new house.  Complaint Attachment at 3; Tr. at 17.  However, when he went to Verizon’s local shed to connect the Complainant’s dial tone, he discovered that there was no dial tone from the main office.  Id.  He was, however, successful in establishing DSL service connection.  Complaint Attachment at 3; Tr. at 18.  The installer told the Complainant that someone will come back later to fix that.  When nobody came back, the Complainant called Eric who eventually was able to have the Complainant’s dial tone restored one week later on October 2, 2019.  Complaint Attachment at 3; Id. at 17.

		Near the end of the week after the telephone line was restored on October 2, 2019, the Complainant noticed that her DSL service was very slow.  Complaint Attachment at 3; Tr. at 18.  The Complainant testified that she was subscribed to Verizon’s Freedom Essentials bundle which includes an enhanced faster-speed internet service at a higher price and that she had even received an email from Verizon that said, “welcome to high speed internet.”  Tr. at 22.  The Complainant explained that she had performed different internet speed tests during different times of the day, and it was clear that her DSL service had been reverted to the lower internet download/upload speeds of 0.97 mbps/0.33 mbps, from 2.83 mbps/0.73 mbps.  Complaint Attachment at 3; Tr. at 18‑19.  When she contacted Verizon, she was given several explanations for the slower DSL service which included:  (1) everybody’s using it; and (2) her house is located further from the main office.  The Complainant testified that it could not be that everybody was using it because she had done different internet speed tests at different times of the day and the results always showed up at the lower speeds.  Tr. at 20.  In addition, she said that, based on how slow the service was, she knew she was connected to the non-enhanced DSL because she had subscribed to that service for a while before she upgraded to the enhanced service.  Tr. at 19.  When she explained that she previously was able to obtain the higher-speed internet service at 148 Lester Rd. and at 166 Lester Rd. in her old house, and that the locations of the houses at those addresses have not changed, she was told by a Verizon representative that “the main office must have moved,” even though the representative was unable to tell her when and how far away the move was.  Tr. at 20-21.

		Frustrated with the responses and action she received from the Verizon representatives whom she spoke with about her slow internet service, the Complainant decided to contact Eric at Verizon’s HSI Promise Team to see if he could help.  Tr. at 21‑22.  According to the Complainant, Eric discovered that the original move order was incorrectly placed for low-speed internet when it should have been placed for the “Freedom Essentials” package, which she had subscribed to previously.  Eric told the Complainant that he would have to place a “repair order” to fix the original erroneous order.  Tr. at 22.  She said it took about a week, or until October 9, 2019, for Verizon to restore her DSL to the higher speeds, and it took another five days, until October 14, 2019, for Verizon to finally close the ticket.  Tr. at 22-23.

		According to Verizon, the Company refunded the Complainant $160 in credit from June to October 2019.  Tr. at 37.  The Complainant also indicated that the Company credited her for the non-existent service she was billed for in May and June 2019.  Complaint Attachment at 4.  In addition, the Complainant stated during the hearing that Verizon gave her a $50.00 credit and $5.00 off her monthly bill for her package.  Tr. at 51-52.
		Verizon indicated during the hearing that it agrees with the timeline of the events described by the Complainant.  Tr. at 27.  However, no recordings of the calls between the Complainant and Verizon representatives during the period from May through October 2019 are available because Verizon does not retain recordings beyond thirty days.  Tr. at 29-30.  As noted, Verizon explained that the reason its technician never arrived initially to transfer the services from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. was because the original order was written incorrectly and “fell out” of its “Optix” computer system resulting in the chain of events described by the Complainant in her testimony.  Tr. at 31‑32.  See FOF No. 24, infra.  Furthermore, Verizon ascribed the cause of the events relative to the transfer of service to human error by a customer service representative who inputted the incorrect address for the transfer into its Optix order system in May, 2019.  Tr. at 33; FOF No. 25.  Verizon averred that once a service representative inputs the order into Optix, it is not reviewed because it is expected to flow through the system depending on the service, ultimately reaching completion status whether it is automatically completed or a technician is required.  Tr. at 41-42; FOF No. 35.  According to the Company, in 2019, four percent of Verizon’s orders did not flow through automatically for various reasons.  Tr. at 34.  FOF No. 26.  Verizon explained that all orders that fall out require manual intervention before they can be completed.  Id.  In this case, Verizon testified that the error was not caused by any systemic issue that is likely to reoccur because it was caused by the original human error when the service representative erroneously entered the Complainant’s order into Optix.  Tr. at 35.

		When the Complainant and her husband were ready to move back to their newly constructed home at 166 Lester Rd., Verizon testified that there was an order processing issue that delayed the transfer of service because the system was still showing that service was already there.  Tr. at 36.  Verizon explained that this issue ultimately was corrected by “Ms. Yang” [Yinkah] as testified by the Complainant, and the technician that was dispatched on October 2, 2019, completed all work that was needed to provide the services and close out all of the Complainant’s outstanding service requests.  Id.

Discussion

A.	Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  Complainants must conduct their cases in conformity with the Commission’s procedural rules.  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by Verizon.  Se‑Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).  

Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  Mill v. Pa. PUC, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, also referred to as the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to Verizon.  If the evidence presented by Verizon is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of Verizon.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

C.	ALJ’s Initial Decision

		The ALJ made thirty-five Findings of Fact and reached nine Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-7 and 15-17, respectively.  We shall adopt the ALJ’s Findings of Fact unless such findings are expressly rejected or modified or rejected by necessary implication from our disposition of Exceptions.  

	1.	Inadequate Service

The ALJ determined that the allegations by the Complainant in this proceeding involved a “quality of service” complaint implicating Section 1501 of the Code.  I.D. at 8.  ALJ Buckley noted that Verizon did not present a case in rebuttal to the Complainant’s allegations of inadequate service, but “candidly agreed that the events surrounding the transfers of service took place as described by the Complainant in her testimony.”  I.D. at 9, FOF No. 24, Tr. at 31-32.  Therefore, as will be discussed in more detail, below, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, in part, and denied it, in part, and assessed a civil penalty of $34,500 on Verizon for its violations of the Code.  I.D. at 1, 8, 15 and Ordering Paragraph No. 2.

		More specifically, the ALJ concluded that the Complainant met her burden of proving that Verizon violated Section 1501 of the Code through her credible and uncontradicted testimony, that in May and June 2019, and in September-October 2019:  (1) Verizon failed to adequately, efficiently, and timely transfer the Complainant’s land-line telephone service between her residences (I.D. at 9; FOF Nos. 5-11, 13-14, 16-20, Conclusion of Law No. 5); and (2) Verizon failed to adequately communicate with the Complainant with timely and accurate information with regard to (a) the transfers of her land-line telephone service between her residences on both occasions and (b) the failure to have a service technician arrive for scheduled appointments.  I.D. at 9, Conclusion of Law No. 6.

		The ALJ also concluded, however, that the Complainant did not meet her burden of proof that Verizon violated Section 1501 with respect to her allegations concerning her DSL service.  Therefore, the ALJ dismissed this part of the Complaint.  I.D. at 10; Conclusion of Law No. 7.

	2.	Civil Penalty

Before addressing the Commission’s standards that are considered in determining the appropriate civil penalty for violations of the Code and the Commission’s directives, regulations, and orders, the ALJ noted that he agreed with both the Complainant and Verizon that the May-June 2019 transfer of service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. and the September-October 2019 transfer of service from 148 Lester Rd. back to 166 Lester Rd. constitutes two separate orders and not one “to and from” event.  I.D. at 9.  However, the ALJ disagreed with Verizon’s characterization in its testimony that the “dropped order” problem, which was the primary reason leading up to filing of the instant Complaint in this proceeding, was caused by human error and thus is not a systemic issue that would reoccur.  I.D. at 10 citing Tr. at 35.  In this regard, the ALJ stated:

A problem is systemic if the system has a recurring problem regardless of the cause, human or technical.  Clearly there is a systemic problem if problems occur at a four percent annual rate.  Finding of Fact 21 [sic] [Finding of Fact 26].  Verizon’s “system” is not just the hardware of the [Optix] order system, it is also the humans that input data into [Optix].  The fact 
that there is no review of an entered order until it “drops out” of the system is also, “a systemic issue,” the consequences of which are reflected in this case.

I.D. at 10.

		The ALJ also preliminarily determined that the Complainant did not provide sufficient evidence to prove that Verizon provided inadequate or unreasonable service with respect to her DSL service.  Thus, the ALJ only considered Commission-imposed sanctions against Verizon for the quality-of-service issues related to the move orders from one address to another.  I.D. at 10.

		ALJ Buckley ultimately recommended the imposition of a $34,500 civil penalty against Verizon for its violations associated with the Code and our Regulations resulting from the Complaint.  The $34,500 penalty is comprised of two separate parts:

First, the ALJ determined that it is appropriate to assess a penalty of $23,000 in this case based on the maximum penalty of $1,000 per incident, per day, as permitted under Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a), for the twenty-three days that the Complainant was without service.  I.D. at 14.  

Second, the ALJ determined that an additional $11,500 penalty, or half of previous $23,500 penalty, was also appropriate based on the Complainant’s testimony with respect to “aggravating circumstances” due to “the ‘incompetency’ of Verizon employees in responding to her concerns and the sheer logistical difficulty of contacting Verizon.”  I.D. at 14-15.  The following provides the ALJ’s evaluation of the ten factors and standards in Section 69.1201 of our Regulations that the ALJ used to in determining the $34,500 civil penalty against Verizon:

(1)	Verizon’s conduct was of a serious nature in that it was not a technical error but was a human error compounded by the fact that once a Verizon service representative inputs an order into the order system, it is assumed to be correct and is not checked by further human intervention unless a problem occurs.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).

(2)	While no bodily injury or property loss occurred in this case, the failure to promptly correct and complete the move order created an ongoing and imminent safety threat during the period that Complainant was without service.  I reach this conclusion because Complainant lives in a rural area, and her uncontradicted testimony is that she had to drive fifteen minutes from the service address to make a phone call.  [Tr. at 5].  As Complainant observed, the unnecessary loss of phone service created a serious safety risk.  In other words, the loss of phone service when service was disconnected at 166 Lester Road but was not reconnected at 148 Lester Road for ten days was, in itself, a serious consequence.  As the Commission stated, “[t]he denial of telephone service is a serious matter.” Miller v. Verizon North, Inc., Docket No. C‑2009-2094937, p. 11 (Opinion and Order entered February 4, 2010) (Miller).  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).

(3)	The conduct complained of was negligent, not only with respect to the incorrect data input but also because the order system Verizon uses assumes that the data input is correct and is not reviewed until a problem actually occurs.  The fact that four percent of orders in 2019 experienced such problems is an issue not only for each customer affected, but in a system as large as Verizon’s must relate to a substantial quantum, though I note that at hearing while Verizon provided a percentage, when questioned they could not produce that number.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).

(4)	Verizon’s efforts to correct Complainant’s problems were deficient and were directly related to a system Verizon has not made an effort to correct (the [Optix] system), accepting instead a four percent annual error rate.  Verizon made no commitment at hearing to examine or to address this systemic issue.  While Section 1501 of the Code does not require perfect service, the essential service that Verizon provides makes a four percent annual failure rate far more significant than it sounds, and I decline to accept that percentage as any sort of mitigating factor.  [Tr. at 42].  Likewise, Complainant’s uncontradicted testimony with respect to the long wait times she experienced while calling Verizon, unreturned calls, missed appointments, and contradictory or incorrect information provided to Complainant by Verizon’s employees reflects additional systemic issues which Verizon made no commitment to address.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  [footnote omitted]

(5)	The number of customers affected was two: Complainant and her husband.  The duration of the violation was fifteen (15) days from May 24, 2019, to June 7, 2019, and again from September 24, 2019, to October 2, 2019, for another eight (8) days, or twenty-three (23) days in total.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).

(6)	The compliance history of Verizon was not presented as evidence in this proceeding.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (c)(6).

(7)	There was no investigation attendant to this case.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).

(8)	With respect to deterrence (a sanction of sufficient weight to discourage the repetition of an event through fear of consequences), I do not think that it is possible to impose a monetary sanction on Verizon that would act as a deterrent given the facts of this case, because the amount of such a sanction would far exceed the “$1,000 per incident, per day” rule.  Rather, I think that the amount of the sanction should be what is appropriate in the estimation of the presiding officer when no argument about the amount of the penalty has been offered by the parties.  [footnote omitted]  The calculation of a monetary sanction is $1,000 per day, per incident, which in this case is $23,000.  I view each day that service problems existed as an “incident,” because the quality of service problem could have been (and should have been) corrected on any one of those days.  This, however, is not the final amount of the civil penalty as aggravating circumstances will be discussed, below.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8). 

(9)	Verizon (like many large utilities) has been sanctioned by the Commission for violations of the Code and the regulations of the Commission.  Guidance might be had for cases where serious consequences (such as loss of life or serious injury or gross negligence leading to catastrophic damage), but this is not such a case.  While the violation of Section 1501 was serious, it is fortunate that more dire consequences did not occur.  The measure of the sanction, here, is what is appropriate to the specifics of the case.  The standard calculation of $1,000 per day, per incident, is appropriate, as modified by other relevant factors discussed immediately below.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9). 

(10)	With respect to other relevant factors, Complainant alleged and testified with respect to what she termed as the, “incompetency” of Verizon employees in responding to her concerns and the sheer logistical difficulty of contacting Verizon.  I accept Complainant’s credible and uncontradicted testimony in this regard.  The lack of communication with and timely responses to Complainant, as well as missed appointments, as she tried repeatedly over the course of weeks in May and June of 2019, and again in September and October of 2019, to have Verizon provide service is a significant quality of service failure in and of itself.  While Complainant’s testimony in this respect was lacking in precise details, it was detailed enough to warrant an increase in the civil penalty by an additional $11,500 (or half of the already calculated $23,000 imposed for failure to provide the actual telephone service) which results in a total penalty of $34,500 dollars.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

Further, I find support for imposing separate civil penalties for the separate and distinct violations herein in prior cases.  See, e.g., Joseph v. Verizon Pa. LLC, Docket No. C‑2013‑2344290 (Final Order entered April 22, 2014, adopting the ALJ’s Initial Decision dated February 13, 2014) (wherein separate penalties were imposed for each of the three violations or incidents that Verizon violated Section 1501--namely, failure to provide the customer with accurate information, failure to timely and appropriate honor the customer’s requests to terminate service, and failure to timely port the customer’s telephone numbers).  [Joseph]  As the ALJ explained in Joseph, “[t]he failure by Verizon to complete such basic procedures in a reasonable amount of time, despite regular communication by Complainant, clearly renders the service unreasonable in violation of . . . § 1501”.  Id. at 16.  [footnote omitted]

I.D. at 12-15.

D.	Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions

		In its first Exception, Verizon submits that the $34,500 civil penalty imposed by the ALJ in his Initial Decision is excessive and should be reduced because it is not supported by the facts or the law.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 3-4.

		Verizon notes that, pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, the ALJ deliberately calculated the absolute maximum penalty of $1,000 per day per incident in this proceeding because he viewed each day that the service existed as an “incident,” since “the quality-of-service problem could have been (and should have been) corrected on any one of those days.”  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 4 (citing I.D. at 13).  Thus, the ALJ multiplied the twenty-three days by $1,000 per day to arrive at the $23,000 penalty and then added an improper $11,500 penalty on top of that.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 4.

		With regard to the $23,000 penalty, the Company first disagrees with the ALJ’s imposition of the maximum monetary sanction of $1,000 per day because it believes it is only appropriate to apply the maximum daily penalty in the most egregious case under the Commission’s standards.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 4.  In this regard, the Company opines that the record evidence shows, at most, that these events were the result of negligent violations of the reasonable service obligations of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and there was no evidence to support that any Verizon employee intentionally wished to delay or disrupt Ms. Arnold’s order.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 5.  In this regard, the Company cites to the Complainant’s testimony to show that two employees, “Eric” and “Yinkah” spent considerable time resolving the issue in completing the Complainant’s second move.  Id.

		Verizon cites to various Commission orders in support of its position that the ALJ’s $23,000 penalty is excessive and unreasonable.  The Company notes that in the case that served as the model for the Commission’s policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (See Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C‑00992409 (Opinion and Order entered March 16, 2000) (hereinafter, Rosi)), the Commission reviewed a civil penalty of $1,000 per day for multiple days that was recommended against Sprint Communications Company, LP, for slamming.  The Company avers that in Rosi, the Commission determined that $1,000 per day was an excessive penalty in the absence of evidence of intentional or egregious conduct and reduced the penalty to $250 per day.  The Company also avers that the Commission explained that “Section 3301(a), (b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a), (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Since § 3301 states clearly that this is a maximum amount, presumably a penalty of $1,000.00 per day should be imposed only for the most egregious violations.”  The Commission further stated in Rosi that “[i]f the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.”  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 5.

		The Company also cited to Ronald A. Meder v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., Docket No. F-01620640 (Order entered August 21, 2006) (Meder) for the proposition that only if the violation is intentional would the Commission “start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500 to $1,000 per day.  VZ Exc. No. 1, n. 6 at 5-6 (citing Meder at 8).

		In accordance with Rosi and Meder, Verizon argues that there is no basis in this case to find that its conduct was intentional or egregious.  The Company submits that the ALJ, in fact, found that “[t]he conduct complained of was negligent.”  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 6 (citing I.D. at 12).  Thus, Verizon asserts that the ALJ erred by applying the maximum penalty that is only appropriate for egregious and intentional conduct rather than not starting with the required presumption that the penalty will range from $0 to $500 per day.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 6.

		In noting that both the United States and Pennsylvania Constitutions prohibit excessive fines and require that any punitive action such as civil penalties must be proportional to those imposed in other similar cases,[footnoteRef:5] the Company argued that the ALJ’s penalty of $34,500 is also disproportionate to the civil penalties imposed in other cases of negligent violations of the reasonable service standards of Section 1501.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 6.  The Company included examples of several past cases before this Commission, including brief summaries of each, in support of its argument that the $23,000 maximum penalty assessed by the ALJ should be reduced consistent with the Commission’s past guidance that the penalty in a case of negligence should be in the range of $0 to $500 per day and proportional to civil penalties in other cases.[footnoteRef:6]  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 8. [5: 		United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321, 334 (1998) (“The touchstone of the constitutional inquiry under the Excessive Fines Clause is the principle of proportionality: The amount of the forfeiture must bear some relationship to the gravity of the offense that it is designed to punish.”); HIKO Energy, LLC v. Pa. PUC, 209 A.3d 246, 258 (Pa. 2019) (“courts should conduct a proportionality test by comparing the magnitude of the fine to the gravity of the offense and to the treatment of offenders”); USCS Const. Amend. 8, Part 1 of 4; Pa. Const. Art. I, § 13.]  [6: 		See, e.g., Wade De Loe v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F‑2016‑2581905, 2018 Pa. PUC LEXIS 320 (Opinion and Order entered August 23, 2018) (The Commission imposed a $5,000 civil penalty on PECO for negligence because PECO failed to send termination notices to the proper address.  PECO then disconnected Complainant’s electric service for five months and despite Complainant’s plea with PECO that he never received the termination notices, PECO refused to reconnect his service for five months during the winter heating season because Complainant was unable to afford the required $260 reconnection fee.); Lawrence Jones v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2019-3007984, 2020 PA. PUC LEXIS 317 (Opinion and Order entered July 16, 2020) ($2,000 civil penalty for negligent violation of Section 1501 by failing to follow up on meter reclamation activity for eight years, resulting in large balance); Michael Morales v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C‑2018-3002466, 2020 Pa. PUC LEXIS 305 (Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2020) ($2,000 civil penalty for negligent violation of Section 1501 by failing to timely address meter tampering); Ultimate Sports Company, Inc. v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-2017-2633651, 2019 PA. PUC LEXIS 259 (Opinion and Order entered August 29, 2019) ($2,000 civil penalty for disclosure of password-protected small business customer account information to another commercial tenant without informing or seeking authorization from the account holder customer); Jack Bleiman v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. F-2012-2284038, 2013 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1059 (Opinion and Order entered June 13, 2013)($3,680 civil penalty, calculated as $20 per day for each of the 184 days that PECO was in violation of the Code, for a negligent violation of Section 1501 by billing an incorrect residential heating rate).] 

		Verizon’s second concern with the $23,000 penalty is that it believes the ALJ erroneously commenced the twenty-three-day period on May 24, 2019, based on a finding that service stopped working at 166 Lester Rd. on May 24 (FOF 12 and 13).  Verizon submits that the record indicates the Complainant testified that her service actually stopped working at the 166 Lester Rd. address on May 26, 2019.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 4, n.5. (citing Tr. at 8-9).  Thus, Verizon submits that based on the ALJ’s reasoning, the appropriate violation period in this proceeding should be only twenty-one days instead of twenty-three days.  Id.

		Next, Verizon excepts to the ALJ’s findings with respect to its Optix system.  The Company claims that the ALJ made erroneous conclusions about Optix that are not supported by the record and then relied on those faulty assumptions to further increase the civil penalty.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 9.

		In describing what happened to the Complainant’s order in this case, Verizon submits that its witness explained that Optix, by design, is an automated process that does not require a person to move the order along.  VZ Exc. No. 2 (citing Tr. at 32‑33).  The witness noted that manual intervention is required to move it forward only if an order falls out of the automatic flow.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 9 (citing Tr. at 34).  She further testified that, in 2019, ninety-six percent of Verizon’s orders flowed through the system automatically and four percent fell out for various reasons but “not all necessarily errors in writing the order.”  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 10 (citing Tr. at 34).  The witness stated that in this case, the Complainant’s order fell out because of a human error by the representative who originally took the order and inputted “166 Lester Road” in the system for both the “to” and “from” addresses.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 10 (citing Tr. at 35).  Verizon points out that its witness also testified that this was a unique, isolated human error and not “any systemic issue that is likely to reoccur.”  Id.  The witness indicated orders that are inputted by service representatives are normally not reviewed by anyone before they go to the technician who completes the order but that the system is designed to have the order automatically flow through the necessary system depending on the service, until it ultimately reaches completion status either through the auto-completion process or through a technician, if required.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 10 (citing Tr. at 41-42).  In this regard, Verizon submits that having an automated system that is able to process the vast majority of orders efficiently without human intervention is good for Verizon and its customers because it speeds up handling time and reduces costs.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 10.  Verizon further submits that there was no testimony regarding what the optimal design of an automated system should be or what percentage of orders could reasonably be expected to fall out.  Nevertheless, Verizon opines that it is more efficient and better for customers that ninety-six percent of the orders flow through automatically, rather than the ALJ’s unreasonable suggestion that 100 percent of orders should be subject to human review.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 10-11.

		Verizon contends that in light of the above, the ALJ completely misconstrued its witness’s testimony and drew conclusions about Verizon’s automatic systems that he then used to increase the recommended civil penalty substantially even though his conclusions were incorrect and not supported by the record.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11.  

		Verizon also excepts to the ALJ’s finding that the Company’s “testimony in mitigation” was “unpersuasive” based on his unsubstantiated findings that “[c]learly there is a systemic problem if problems occur at a four percent annual rate,” and “[t]he fact that there is no review of an entered order until it ‘drops out’ of the system is also, ‘a systemic issue,’ the consequences of which are reflected in this case.” VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11 (citing I.D. at 10).  Verizon asserts that, as stated above, those ALJ’s findings are incorrect and not supported by record evidence.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11.
		Verizon also excepts to the ALJ’s findings with respect to:  (1) 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1) (whether the conduct is of a serious nature);[footnoteRef:7] (2) 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3) (whether the conduct was negligent or intentional);[footnoteRef:8] and (3) 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4) (corrective measures).[footnoteRef:9]  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11-12.  Verizon asserts that each of the findings contradict its witness’s testimony.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 12.  More specifically, Verizon avers that its witness explained that the system is specifically designed to avoid the need for human intervention and if the order flows through by definition there is no error and no need for human review.  Id.  Verizon is of the opinion that since the system identifies and kicks out only the erroneous orders, which is only a small subset of orders, that there is no evidence to support the ALJ’s contrary findings that a systemic problem with Optix or Verizon’s other automated computer systems exists in that the issue was not the design of the system, but rather the original writing error that caused the order to fall out, compounded by the fact that the customer representatives who initially reviewed the order on or after May 24, after it fell out, did not properly fix the problem and get the order back on track as should have happened.  Id.  Verizon notes that as its witness explained, “[i]t does look like after several calls there was some intervention manual by a representative and a repair ticket closed out . . . on June 7th and that provided the services.”  Id.   [7: 		The ALJ found that “Verizon’s conduct was of a serious nature in that it was not a technical error but was a human error compounded by the fact that once a Verizon service representative inputs an order into the order system, it is assumed to be correct and is not checked by further human intervention unless a problem occurs.”  Exc. No. 2 at 11 (citing I.D. at 12).]  [8: 		The ALJ found that “[t]he conduct complained of was negligent, not only with respect to the incorrect data input but also because the order system Verizon uses assumes that the data input is correct and is not reviewed until a problem actually occurs.”  Exc. No. 2 at 11 (citing I.D. at 12-13).]  [9: 		The ALJ found that “Verizon made no commitment at hearing to examine or to address this systemic issue.”  Exc. No. 2 at 12 (citing I.D. at 13 and FOF No. 35).] 


		Verizon avers that although it is not denying its failure to identify and fix the order in the review process was unreasonable service and that some penalty is appropriate for this incident, it is clear that the issue resulted from human errors in the attempt to perform the manual intervention and not in any systemic errors or design flaws with any of its automated computerized systems.  Therefore, the Company requests that the Commission reject all of the ALJ’s conclusions with respect to the design of Optix and any penalties based on those conclusions.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 12-13.

		Verizon also excepts to the ALJ’s assessment of the additional $11,500 penalty on top of his recommended $23,000 penalty.  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 13-14.  Verizon explains that after considering “other relevant factors” in accordance with Section 69.120(c)(10) of the Commission’s Regulations, the ALJ decided it was appropriate to impose an additional $11,500 penalty, an amount based on 50% of the maximum daily $23,000 penalty, was appropriate.  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 13.  Verizon provided the ALJ’s reasoning for the additional penalty as follows: 

With respect to other relevant factors, Complainant alleged and testified with respect to what she termed as the, “incompetency” of Verizon employees in responding to her concerns and the sheer logistical difficulty of contacting Verizon. 

*  *  *

While Complainant’s testimony in this respect was lacking in precise details, it was detailed enough to warrant an increase in the civil penalty by an additional $11,500 (or half of the already calculated $23,000 imposed for failure to provide the actual telephone service) which results in a total penalty of $34,500 dollars.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

VZ Exc. No. 3 at 13 (citing I.D. at 15).

		Verizon disagrees with the ALJ’s decision to assess an additional $11,500 penalty against the Company because it believes the penalty is based on testimony that is “lacking in precise detail.”  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 14.  Thus, Verizon contends that the additional penalty is arbitrary and should be rejected because the ALJ was unable to make a specific finding of a violation of a statute, rule or order to justify the additional assessment.  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 13.

		Verizon submits that the “other relevant factors” provision of 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10) is not a source of authority to increase the penalty above the maximum authorized by Section 3301.  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 14.  Rather Verizon avers that the provision is simply a catch-all provision to allow the Commission to consider unusual facts “external to the regulatory process” that might inform its decision of where to place the penalty within the authorized range of $0 to $1,000 per violation.[footnoteRef:10]  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 13-14.  According to Verizon, the facts that the ALJ relied upon to assess this additional penalty are the same facts that he used to justify the original penalty of $1,000 per day for twenty-three days.  For example, in applying 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4) to justify the original $1,000 per day penalty, Verizon submits that the ALJ specifically relied upon the “Complainant’s uncontradicted testimony with respect to the long wait times she experienced while calling Verizon, unreturned calls, missed appointments, and contradictory or incorrect information provided to Complainant by Verizon’s employees,” which is the exact same “testimony . . . lacking in precise details” that the ID also relies upon for the additional $11,500 civil penalty.[footnoteRef:11]  VZ Exc. No. 3 at 14.  Thus, Verizon contends that the Commission should reject the additional $11,500 penalty.  Id. [10: 		Final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket Number M‑00051875, 2007 Pa. PUC LEXIS 71 (Opinion and Order entered November 30, 2007) (determining to retain this “catch-all” category “to include broad-ranging factors that may be necessary in particular cases to effectively craft a penalty or assess the appropriateness of a settlement that includes a penalty,” for example “when the Commission encounters factual situations that do not fit into a prescribed mold, such as natural disasters, national or political unrest, macroeconomic conditions, and other events that are external to the regulatory process.”)  Exc. No. 3, n.11.]  [11: 		The only basis for imposing a per-day civil penalty is if the combination of “proscribed activities . . . are of an ongoing nature and cannot be feasibly segregated into discrete violations so as to impose separate penalties.”  Newcomer Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 109 Pa. Commw. 341, 345, 531 A.2d 85, 87 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987) (Newcomer).] 


		In reply to Verizon’s Exceptions, the Complainant first expresses her disagreement with the Company’s contention that “[t]here was no evidence that any Verizon employee intentionally wished to delay or disrupt Ms. Arnold’s order,” and that “to the contrary, [Ms. Arnold’s] testimony shows that two employees, “Eric” and “Yinkah” spent considerable time getting to the bottom of the issue and getting her second move order completed.  Tr. at 16.”  R. Exc. at 1 (citing VZ Exc. at 4-5).[footnoteRef:12]  The Complainant asserts that Verizon’s characterization is not true because some of the repair people she spoke with initially did not try to fix the problem and that it was not until the very end of her ordeal that she was finally connected to Yinkah who did proceed to address her inquiries. [12: 	 	We note that page numbers in the Complainant’s Replies to Exceptions were omitted; thus, for citation purposes in this Opinion and Order, we have assigned pages numbers to the Complainant’s Replies to Exceptions as if the page numbers had been applied.] 


		In support of her reply, because she did not have a copy of the transcript from the hearing, the Complainant cited to her Formal Complaint to demonstrate the conditions she and her husband had to endure due to Verizon’s failure to correct the initial problem:[footnoteRef:13] [13: 		We note that during the hearing, the Complainant essentially reiterated the contents of her Formal Complaint on the record.] 


The day came and the service didn’t change.  I called Verizon at 6 pm and was told something was wrong and a technician was on the way . . . 
No one showed up.  I waited until 7 pm, called Verizon again, and was told no one was coming.  Meanwhile, we had moved that day from 166 to 148, where we had no service.  Our cell (Sprint) only works with an assist from the internet, so “no service” means absolutely no way to communicate with anyone for any reason, including an emergency, except by going back to 166.  Even that possibility was cut off when, after about 5 calls (from 166) over the course of 3 days (May 25-27), Verizon cut off service at 166 and failed to turn it on at 148.  We were without service of any kind for approximately 9 days, at which point our DSL was briefly restored.  That is 9 days during which, had there been an emergency, our lives may have been endangered because there was no way to call 911 or anyone else-no phone, no internet, no cell service.

In order to continue to communicate with Verizon for those 9 days, we had a 15 minute drive to a local restaurant where I was able to use their internet to get a signal on my cell phone.  I had no way for Verizon to call us back because, without internet, my cell phone didn’t work, and I couldn’t hang out in the restaurant parking lot all day.

We were eventually told a technician would arrive on Friday, May 31.  We waited and no one showed up.  We drove back to the diner, called Verizon, and were told there was no record that an appointment was ever scheduled.

R. Exc. at 1-2 (citing Attachment to Formal Complaint at 1).  

The Complainant claims that at least three or four of the more than a dozen Verizon employees she spoke with told her they were extremely sorry that she was having those issues and lied to her when they said they would call her back.  The Complainant claims that “not one did,” and she had to repeatedly call Verizon back, endure long wait times, and explain the entire problem again, since none of the information she previously provided was in the record that they “supposedly had in front of them.”  R. Exc. at 2.

		The Complainant explained that towards the end of the second phase of her ordeal when she moved back to 166 Lester Rd., Eric from Verizon’s repair team took over the task of calling customer service and only connected her to the call when he had reached the appropriate person.  However, the Complainant explained that after his first call to Customer Service, he called to let her know that he had to give up after an hour of waiting.  R. Exc. at 2.  

		The Complainant opines that Verizon’s insistence in its Exceptions that Eric’s and Yinkah’s assistance showed that no Verizon employee intentionally wished to delay or disrupt her order suggests the opposite because if Eric's and Yinkah’s behavior was demonstrative of how Verizon’s employees are supposed to act, then the failure of the eleven or twelve other employees to act in the same manner as Eric and Yinkah could be evidence that the majority of Verizon’s employees she encountered “do behave egregiously and with the intent to delay and disrupt.”  Id.  The Complainant is of the opinion that she should not have gone through eleven or twelve employees before finally getting one who did what the first employee should have done immediately.  R. Exc. at 3.  Furthermore, the Complainant claims that Verizon offered no evidence to refute her testimony of ill treatment by Verizon, which included that its employees’ lies to her.  Id.

		The Complainant emphasizes that the entire basis of her complaint was not the falling out of the order or “human error” but rather the Company’s reaction to the falling out of the order and the initial “human error” in which Verizon made it nearly impossible to contact them, and when she finally did contact them, the problem persisted.  The Complainant states that if Verizon would have simply fixed it, or at least kept in touch with her by apprising her of their progress in attempting to fix it, there would have been no need to file a complaint.  R. Exc. at 3.

		In the closing remarks of her reply, the Complainant opines that the penalty assessed by the ALJ is justified just for Verizon’s behavior and the severity of the harm it caused her by lack of service.  However, if the purpose of the penalty is to prevent Verizon from continuing its “egregious and intentional” behavior, the Complainant believes the penalty should be much higher, and not lower as argued by Verizon.  Id.

E.	Disposition

		As a preliminary matter, we note that any argument or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

		In the Initial Decision, the ALJ assessed a total civil penalty of $34,500 against Verizon.  The total amount was comprised of two separate components.  The first component was a civil penalty in the amount of $23,000 ($1,000 x 23 days) which is the maximum civil penalty per incident per day that the Commission is permitted to impose under Section 3301 of the Code.  In assessing this component of the penalty, the ALJ noted that no argument with respect to the amount of the penalty was offered by the Parties; therefore, the ALJ averred that the amount of the sanction “should be what is appropriate in the estimation of the presiding officer.”  I.D. at 14.  In this regard, the ALJ explained that based on the facts presented in this case, he did not think it was possible to impose a monetary sanction on Verizon that would act as a further deterrent because, in his opinion, “the amount of such a sanction would far exceed the ‘$1,000 per incident, per day’ rule.”  Id.  Thus, the ALJ viewed “each day that service problems existed as an ‘incident,’ because the quality of service problem could have been (and should have been) corrected on any one of those days.  Id.

		The ALJ also believed an additional penalty was necessary to address the “aggravating circumstances” experienced by the Complainant and which the ALJ found were “separate and distinct violations” in this case.  Id.  In this regard, the ALJ assessed an additional civil penalty of $11,500 on Verizon, which he indicated was based on the amount equal to one-half of the $23,000 penalty.  Id.  As noted, in imposing the second civil penalty, the ALJ relied upon several prior cases where the Commission assessed penalties on utilities that did not provide accurate information to the customer, failed to provide services as scheduled, or failed to treat the customer with courtesy with regard to safety concerns related to the lack of telephone service.

		First, ALJ Buckley relied on Joseph v. Verizon Pa. LLC, Docket No. C‑2013-2344290 (Final Order entered April 22, 2014, adopting the ALJ’s Initial Decision dated February 13, 2014) (Joseph), in which the Commission adopted the ruling of the presiding ALJ in that case that it was appropriate to impose separate penalties for each of the three Section 1501 violations (namely, failure to provide the customer with accurate information, failure to timely and appropriately honor the customer’s requests to terminate service, and failure to timely port the customer’s telephone numbers).  As noted, supra, the presiding ALJ in Joseph explained that “[t]he failure by Verizon to complete such basic procedures in a reasonable amount of time, despite regular communication by Complainant, clearly renders the service unreasonable in violation of . . . § 1501.”  I.D. at 15 (citing Joseph at 16).

		ALJ Buckley further relied on Newcomer, supra, where the Commonwealth Court rejected the utility company’s argument that Section 3301 of the Code limits to $1,000 the amount of the penalty the Commission can impose upon a violator of any single Code provision regardless of the numbers of violations committed.  I.D. n.9 at 15.

		ALJ Buckley also considered Miller, supra, in which the Commission affirmed the ALJ’s findings that Verizon North violated Section 1501 by refusing to replace the customer’s defective underground service line on his property and by failing to treat the customer with courtesy with regard to his safety concerns related to the lack of telephone service.  Id.

		Finally, ALJ Buckley considered Dezort v. Verizon Pa. Inc., Docket No. C‑2009-2099508 (Opinion and Order entered May 7, 2010) wherein the Commission imposed a separate $500 penalty for a violation of Section 1501 for an “act of a serious nature” when Verizon’s technician failed to arrive as scheduled on one occasion.

		As noted, Verizon excepts to ALJ Buckley’s $23,000 penalty because it believes this component of the total penalty is excessive in consideration of the law and the facts in this case.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 3-8.  Verizon relies on Rosi and Meder, supra, that an appropriate penalty for the violations in this proceeding should be in the lower range of $0 to $500 per violation per day because there is no basis to find that its conduct was intentional or egregious.  In fact, Verizon notes that when ALJ Buckley applied the factor in Section 69.1201(c)(3) as to “[w]hether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent,” he found that the resulting violations complained about were due to negligence.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 6 (citing I.D. at 12).  Verizon cited to other prior cases before this Commission in support of its position that the assessed $23,000 penalty component in this case is excessive.[footnoteRef:14]  Thus, Verizon asserts that the ALJ erred by applying the maximum $1,000 penalty per day instead of the presumption under Rosi and Meder that the penalty for violations due to negligence should start in the $0 to $500 per day range.  VZ Exc. No. 1 at 6. [14: 		See, n.7 at 21, supra.] 


		Verizon also excepts to the number of days the ALJ used to calculate the $23,000 penalty.  Verizon avers that the Complainant testified that her service actually stopped working at 166 Lester Rd. on May 26, 2019, rather than May 24, 2019, as stated by the ALJ in his Initial Decision.  I.D. at 13; VZ Exc. No. 1, n.5 at 4 (citing Tr. at 8‑9).  Thus, Verizon requests that a violation period of twenty-one days rather than twenty-three days should be used in calculating the penalty.

[bookmark: _Hlk91477332]		Upon our review of the record and our prior Orders, as discussed, infra, we shall grant Verizon’s first Exception, in part, with respect to the number of days used by the ALJ in calculating the first penalty component and its request to reduce the $23,000 civil penalty component based on the facts in this case.  In addition, we shall grant Verizon’s second Exception and reject the ALJ’s findings and conclusions in his evaluations of Factors 1, 3 and 4 of Section 69.1201(c) and elsewhere in the Initial Decision that find, suggest, or conclude there are systemic defects in the Company’s Optix system.  We shall also grant Verizon’s third Exception and reject the ALJ’s second civil penalty of $11,500 assessed on Verizon because the underlying circumstances the ALJ relied upon in reaching the $11,500 penalty are the same as those he had already considered and used in support of the $23,000 civil penalty.

		With regard to the number of days used to calculate the first penalty component, our review of the record shows that the Complainant was without service at either at 166 Lester Rd. or 148 Lester Rd. for a total of twenty days even though the ALJ determined the duration of the violation was twenty-three days (Tr. at 13) and Verizon, in its Exceptions stated it should be twenty-one days.  Based on our review of the record, we find that the actual duration of the violation was twenty days.  The record shows Verizon had originally committed to switch the service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. on May 24, 2019, but never showed up.  Tr. at 7.  On May 26, 2019, Verizon disconnected the service at 166 Lester Rd. but failed to transfer that service to 148 Lester Rd. as requested by the Complainant.  Tr. at 8-9.  Thus, May 26, 2019 was the first day that the Complainant was without telephone service at either address.  Tr. at 9.  The Complainant was without any telephone service for four days, from May 26, 2019, to May 29, 2019, until the Company transferred the telephone service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. that lasted for one day before it stopped working for eight days, from May 26, 2019, to May 29, 2019, until service was finally restored on June 8, 2019.  Tr. at 11.  Thus, the Complainant was without service at both addresses for a total of eleven days until the Company was finally able to resolve the issues associated with the Complainant’s request to transfer service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd.

		When it became time to transfer the service back from 148 Lester Rd. to 166 Lester Rd. after the Complainant’s new house was constructed, the move order was set for September 24, 2019.  Tr. at 17.  Due to some technical difficulties in installing the network interface, the Complainant went without telephone service for eight days from, September 24, 2019, to October 1, 2019, until service was finally connected and working on October 2, 2019.

		In light of the above, for purposes of calculating the appropriate penalty, we shall use twenty days (the four days, from May 26, 2019, to May 29, 2019, plus the eight days from May 26, 2019, to May 29, 2019, plus the eight days from, September 24, 2019, to October 1, 2019) as the actual number of violation days.

		We also agree with Verizon in its Exceptions that the violations in this case were caused by negligence and the penalty assessed by the ALJ is not consistent with the penalties in prior cases where the violations resulted from negligence rather than being intentional.  As noted, the ALJ found that the violations in this case were caused by negligence; nevertheless, the ALJ decided to assess the maximum penalty of $1,000 per day.  In accordance with our rulings in Rosi and Meder, the maximum penalty of $1,000 violation per day allowed under Section 3301 of the Code normally should be applied only for the most egregious violations that were found to be intentional by the utility.  In Rosi, supra, we stated:

If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

Rosi at 10.

In this case, while we agree with Verizon that some consideration should be given to reducing the ALJ’s recommended $23,000 penalty, we are of the opinion that the upper limit of the lower presumptive range addressed in Rosi (i.e., $0 to $500) is not appropriate in this proceeding.  Rather, we are of the opinion that the circumstances in this case, where the Complainant and her husband were without telephone service for almost three entire weeks, warrants a penalty beyond the $500 maximum for negligent violations, especially when considering the size and resources of the Company.  In making this determination, we wholly agree with the ALJ in his consideration of Section 69.1201(c)(2) when he stated:

While no bodily injury or property loss occurred in this case, the failure to promptly correct and complete the move order created an ongoing and imminent safety threat during the period that Complainant was without service.  I reach this conclusion because Complainant lives in a rural area, and her uncontradicted testimony is that she had to drive fifteen minutes from the service address to make a phone call.  [footnote omitted]  As Complainant observed, the unnecessary loss of phone service created a serious safety risk.  In other words, the loss of phone service when service was disconnected at 166 Lester Road but was not reconnected at 148 Lester Road for ten days was, in itself, a serious consequence.  As the Commission stated, “[t]he denial of telephone service is a serious matter.” Miller v. Verizon 
North, Inc., Docket No. C-2009-2094937, p. 11 (Opinion and Order entered February 4, 2010) (Miller).  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).

I.D. at 12.

		We further note that none of the cases cited by Verizon in its Exceptions in support of a lower penalty involved the level of endangerment the Complainants had to endure in this proceeding.[footnoteRef:15]  To the best of our knowledge, we have not encountered a past Commission decision involving similar circumstances such as here where the Complainant and her husband, who lived in a remote rural area of Pennsylvania where the nearest business was located fifteen minutes away, were without any access to telephone service.  Therefore, in consideration of Rosi, where we stated “that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis,”[footnoteRef:16] and when considering the size and resources of the Company pursuant to Section § 69.1201(c)(8), while we find there is no basis in the record to find that the conduct was intentional, the human error here that led to the filing of the formal complaint snowballed into the intolerable condition of being without telephone service that the Complainant and her husband had to endure each time their service was to be transferred.  Thus, we are of the opinion that the offense in this case, where it took almost two weeks for a company the size of Verizon to complete the first transfer of telephone service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd. and more than a week to complete the second transfer of telephone service from 166 Lester Rd. to 148 Lester Rd., crosses the line into the zone of intolerable or more egregious conduct.  Thus, we find that a penalty in the amount of $850 per day, or a total of $17,000, for the twenty days the customer was without telephone service, is warranted here. [15: 		See, n.6, supra.]  [16: 		Rosi at 10.] 


		Verizon further excepts to the ALJ’s conclusions and reasoning regarding its Optix automatic electronic order processing system and requests that the Commission reject those conclusions and any penalties that rely on them.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 9-13.

		In the Initial Decision, the ALJ opined that the Complainant’s problem that was caused by Verizon’s Optix system is systemic.  In this regard the ALJ stated:

Verizon did present limited testimony in mitigation, but I find the testimony in mitigation presented by Verizon’s witness unpersuasive, particularly with respect to the assertion that it is unlikely that such a “dropped order” problem would recur.  Tr. at 35.  That testimony was unpersuasive because while the witness ascribed the problem in this case to human error in inputting data into Verizon’s “Optics” [sic] order system, the witness also stated this was not a systemic problem.  Tr. at 35.  The operation of Verizon’s order system as a whole is Verizon’s responsibility, including the human component of the system.  A problem is systemic if the system has a recurring problem regardless of the cause, human or technical.  Clearly there is a systemic problem if problems occur at a four percent annual rate.  Finding of Fact 21.  Verizon’s “system” is not just the hardware of the Optics order system, it is also the humans that input data into Optics.  
The fact that there is no review of an entered order until it “drops out” of the system is also, “a systemic issue,” the consequences of which are reflected in this case.

I.D. at 10.

		In evaluating the fourth factor in Section 69.1201(c)(4) (whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future), the ALJ concluded that Verizon made no commitment at the hearing to examine or address the systemic issue and that “Verizon’s efforts to correct Complainant’s problems were deficient and were directly related to a system Verizon has not made an effort to correct (the Optics [sic] system), accepting instead a four percent annual rate error.”  The ALJ further stated that that “the Complainant’s uncontradicted testimony with respect to the long wait times she experienced while calling Verizon, unreturned calls, missed appointments, and contradictory or incorrect information provided to Complainant by Verizon’s employees reflects additional systemic issues which Verizon made no commitment to address.”  I.D. at 13.

		As noted, the Company contends in its Exceptions that the ALJ’s conclusions about Optix are not supported by the record and are also contrary to the testimony provided by its witness.  Verizon specifically disagrees with the ALJ’s assessments of its Optix system in Factors 1, 3 and 4 of Section 69.1201(c) and Finding of Fact No. 35.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11‑12.  In Factor 1 (whether the conduct is of a serious nature), the ALJ stated that “Verizon’s conduct was of a serious nature in that it was not a technical error but was a human error compounded by the fact that once a Verizon service representative inputs an order into the order system, it is assumed to be correct and is not checked by further human intervention unless a problem occurs.” VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11 (citing I.D. at 12).  In Factor 3 (whether the conduct was negligent or intentional), the ALJ stated that “[t]he conduct complained of was negligent, not only with respect to the incorrect data input but also because the order system Verizon uses assumes that the data input is correct and is not reviewed until a problem actually occurs.” VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11 (citing I.D. at 12-13).  In Factor 4 (corrective measures), the ALJ stated that “Verizon made no commitment at hearing to examine or to address this systemic issue.”  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 11-12 (citing I.D. at 13).

		Upon our review of the record, we agree with the Company that nothing in the record supports the ALJ’s findings that there are systemic flaws in Verizon’s Optix system.  As Verizon noted, there was no testimony about the optimal design of an automated system or what percentage of orders could reasonably be expected to fall out.  During the hearing, the ALJ asked Verizon’s witness, “[f]rom your review of the data, does it indicate that the error in this case was caused by any systemic issue that is likely to reoccur?”  The witness replied, “No.  It looked like it was unique to this case based on the original [error on the order].  Our review of the formal complaints filed against Verizon in the past ten years seem to support the Company’s testimony that there are no recurring systemic issues with Optix.  Based on our review of Verizon’s formal complaint cases concluded in the past ten years, we can find no similar cases involving delays in orders resulting from the fall out of customer service orders processed through Optix.  This could imply, and it is our hope, that the majority of the 4% of the fall outs, unlike in this case, have been expeditiously handled by the Company.  Nevertheless, we find nothing in the record to support the ALJ’s findings that there are systemic flaws in Verizon’s Optix system.  Accordingly, we shall reject the ALJ’s findings and conclusions in his evaluations of Factors 1, 3 and 4 of Section 69.1201(c) and elsewhere in the Initial Decision that find, suggest, or conclude there are systemic defects in the Company’s Optix system.

		Finally, Verizon excepts to the ALJ’s application of the additional $11,500 penalty which ALJ Buckley assessed at fifty percent of the $23,000 penalty to account for what the Complainant testified as the “incompetency” of Verizon employees in responding to her concerns and the sheer logistical difficulty of contacting Verizon.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 9; I.D. at 14.  The Company believes the second penalty is arbitrary because it is based on the Complainant’s same testimony that the ALJ previously considered with respect to the “other relevant factors” provisions of Section 69.1201(c)(10) as part of his recommendation to assess the maximum $23,000 penalty permitted by Section 3301 of the Code.  VZ Exc. No. 2 at 9-13.  The Company requests that the Commission reject the ALJ’s recommended $11,500 civil penalty because the ALJ was unable to make a specific finding of a violation of a statute, rule or order, and Section 69.1201(c) is not a source of authority to increase the penalty above the maximum penalty authorized by Section 3301 of the Code.

		Based on our review of the Initial Decision, we agree with the Company that the underlying circumstances the ALJ relied upon in reaching the $11,500 penalty are the same as those he had already considered and used in support of the $23,000 civil penalty.  As Verizon noted, in applying Factor 4 of Section 69.1201(c) to justify the $1,000 per day penalty, the ALJ specifically relied upon the “Complainant’s uncontradicted testimony with respect to the long wait times she experienced while calling Verizon, unreturned calls, missed appointments, and contradictory or incorrect information provided to Complainant by Verizon’s employees.”  I.D. at 13.  Thus, we conclude that the facts considered by the ALJ in formulating the first penalty of $23,000 should not be used again as a separate violation in formulating a second penalty.  Thus, we agree with the Company that the second penalty should be rejected based on the facts of this Complaint.  VZ Exc. 3 at 14.  Accordingly, we shall grant Verizon’s Exception No. 3 and reject the ALJ’s assessment of the $11,500 civil penalty.

Conclusion

		Consistent with the foregoing discussion, we shall:  (1) grant Verizon’s first Exception, in part, with respect to the reduction in the number of days used by the ALJ in calculating the first penalty component and its request to reduce the $23,000 civil penalty component based on the facts in this case; (2) grant Verizon’s second Exception and reject the ALJ’s findings and conclusions in his evaluations of Factors 1, 3 and 4 of Section 69.1201(c) and elsewhere in the Initial Decision that find, suggest or conclude there are systemic defects in the Company’s Optix system; and (3) grant Verizon’s third Exception and reject the ALJ’s second civil penalty of $11,500 assessed on Verizon because the underlying circumstances the ALJ relied upon in reaching the $11,500 penalty are, essentially, the same as those he had already considered and used in support of the $23,000 civil penalty.  Thus, we conclude that a penalty in the amount of $850 per day, or a total of $17,000 for the twenty days the customer was without telephone service, is warranted in this proceeding; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of Verizon North LLC filed on October 15, 2020, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Dennis J. Buckley, are granted, in part, and denied, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Dennis J. Buckley, issued September 25, 2020, is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Complaint of Pamela Arnold against Verizon North LLC, at Docket No. C-2019-3014304, is sustained, in part, as to the transfer of service between 148 Lester Road and 166 Lester Road and her difficulties in communicating with Verizon, but is denied, in part, with respect to allegations relative to Digital Subscriber Line service, consistent with this Opinion and Order. 

4. That within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Verizon North LLC shall pay a civil penalty of $17,000, payable by certified check or money order payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

	Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
	Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	Commonwealth Keystone Building
	400 North Street
	Harrisburg, PA 17120

5. That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

6. That Verizon North LLC is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq.

7. That after Verizon North LLC remits the $17,000 penalty as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 4, above, the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,
[image: ]



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 3, 2022

ORDER ENTERED:  February 3, 2022
2
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